

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States of America**

—◆—
In re

RICARDO MARTINELLI

—◆—
**EMERGENCY PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Ricardo J. Bascuas
1311 Miller Drive
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
305-284-2672
r.bascuas@miami.edu

Marcos Daniel Jiménez
MARCOS D. JIMÉNEZ, PA
255 Alhambra Circle, No. 800
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
305-772-6026
mdj@mdjlegal.com

David Oscar Markus
Counsel of Record
MARKUS/MOSS PLLC
40 NW Third Street, PH1
Miami, Florida 33128
305-379-6667
dmarkus@markuslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Petition

Questions Presented. i
Parties to the Proceeding. ii
Table of Authorities. v
Decisions Below and Basis for Jurisdiction. 1
Provisions of Law. 1
 Fourth Amendment. 1
 Fifth Amendment. 1
 Eighth Amendment. 2
 18 U.S.C. § 3141. 2
 18 U.S.C. § 3142. 2
 18 U.S.C. § 3184. 3
Reasons for This Court to Exercise Its Discretion. 4
Statement of the Case. 8
Argument. 11
 I. An extradition proceeding is criminal in nature, and
 bail in such a case is governed by federal statute.
 12
 A. The Fourth Amendment origins of extradition
 courts show that they are criminal in nature.
 13

- B. Recognizing that extradition cases are criminal in nature, *Wright* did not create any legal presumption against bail.. 16
- C. Bail in an extradition proceeding is now governed by the Bail Reform Act of 1984.. . . 21
- II. Alternatively, any presumption against bail in extradition cases is unconstitutional... 23
 - A. *Wright's* supposed presumption violates the Excessive Bail Clause. 24
 - B. *Wright's* supposed presumption is unguided by any discernible legal standards or criteria, which violates the Due Process Clause.. . . 27
 - C. *Wright's* supposed presumption abrogates the presumption of innocence.. 30
- Conclusion.. 32
- Verification. 33

Appendix

- Order on Motions Related to Release on Bail (7 July 2017). A-2
- Paperless Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (18 July 2017). A-55

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beaulieu v. Hartigan</i> , 430 F.Supp. 915 (D. Mass. 1977).	30
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).	13
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)..	6
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)..	16
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).	7, 8
<i>In re Extradition of Chapman</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 1024 (D. Hawaii 2006).	30
<i>In re Extradition of Garcia</i> , 761 F.Supp.2d 468 (S.D. Tex. 2010).	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>In re Extradition of Ghandtchi</i> , 697 F.2d 1037 (CA11 1983).	5
<i>In re Extradition of Kirby</i> , 106 F.3d 855 (CA9 1996)	27
<i>In re Extradition of Russell</i> , 805 F.2d 1215 (CA5 1986).	6
<i>In re Extradition of Shaw</i> , 2015 WL 521183 (S.D. Fla. 2015).	27, 31
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 17 F.Cas. 232 (S.D.N.Y. 1847).	15
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 176 (1847)..	15, 24
<i>Martin v. Warden</i> , 993 F.2d 824 (CA11 1993).	6
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).	15
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1249 (2017).	30

<i>Parretti v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 508 (CA9 1998). . .	16
<i>Salerno v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 317 (CA9 1989).....	5
<i>Sellers v. United States</i> , 89 S.Ct. 36 (1968).....	24
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, 6 (1951).	5, 26, 32
<i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 83 F.3d 523 (CA1 1996)....	5
<i>United States v. Leitner</i> , 784 F.2d 159 (CA2 1986).	6
<i>United States v. Ramnath</i> , 533 F.Supp.2d 662 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987). . .	22, 25, 26
<i>Wright v. Henckel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treaties, Statutes, and Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3141.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	2, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3184.....	1, 3, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1
Convention on Cybercrime.....	1
Treaty Between the United States and Panama for the Mutual Extradition of Criminals.....	1
United Nations Convention against Corruption.	1
